lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognizes right-of-use
assets and lease liabilities for most leases. However, the Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities for some leases of low value assets based on the value of the underlying asset when new or for short-term leases
with a lease term of 12 months or less.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as follows:

Classification under IAS 17 Right-of-use assets Lease liabilities

Operating leases Right-of-use assets are measured at
an amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or
accrued lease payments.

Measured at the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using
the Group’s incremental borrowing rate as at
1 January 2019. The weighted-average rate
applied was 3.25%.

On 1 January 2019, the Group had no leases classified as Finance leases under IAS 17.

The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019.

Note

31 December
2018

£
IFRS 16

£

1 January
2019

£

Assets
Current assets
Trade and other receivables a 6,175,450 (220,314) 5,955,136
Total current assets 19,525,917 (220,314) 19,305,603

Non-current assets
Right of use assets b – 7,310,712 7,310,712
Total non-current assets 18,289,777 7,310,712 25,600,489
Total assets 37,815,694 7,090,398 44,906,092

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Leases a – 674,631 674,631
Total current liabilities 2,686,954 674,631 3,361,585

Non-current liabilities
Leases a – 6,415,767 6,415,767
Total non-current liabilities 144,062 6,415,767 6,559,829
Total liabilities 2,831,016 7,090,398 9,921,414
NET ASSETS 34,984,678 – 34,984,678

The nature of adjustments resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases are described below:

a)	� Trade and other receivables were adjusted to reclassify the prepaid lease payments recognised in the Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 December 2018.

b)	� Right-of-use assets, relating entirely to operating type leases, was measured at the amount of the lease liability
adjusted for prepaid lease payments recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018.

O
VER

VIEW
STR

ATEG
IC

 R
EPO

R
T

G
O

VER
N

A
N

C
E

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

69

heading line 1 heading line 2 header date

RBG Holdings plc (formerly known as Rosenblatt Group plc) Report and Financial Statements Year ended 31 December 2019

c)	� The following table reconciles the minimum lease commitments disclosed in the Group’s 31 December 2018 annual
financial statements to the amount of lease liabilities recognised on 1 January 2019:

Land and
buildings

£
Other

£
Total

£

Operating lease commitment at 31 December 2018 8,155,692 27,045 8,182,737
Effect of electing to account for short-term and low value leases off balance sheet – (9,203) (9,203)
Effect of discounting lease commitments at an annual rate of 3.25% (1,081,812) (1,324) (1,083,136)
Lease liability at 1 January 2019 7,073,880 16,518 7,090,398

d)	� For the year ended 31 December 2019, Profit from operations and EBITDA do not reflect lease payments of £925,521,
which would have been reflected within Other expenses under IAS 17. Under IFRS 16 amortisation of the right-of-use
assets for the period of £891,794 and an interest expense of £225,646 are reflected in Profit before tax, and this results
in a basic earnings per share of 7.56p for the period, compared to 7.75p under IAS 17.

27	Notes supporting statement of cash flows

Significant non-cash transactions from investing activities are as follows:

2019
£

2018
£

Equity consideration for business combination 7,700,000 –

Non-cash transactions from financing activities are shown in the reconciliation of liabilities from financing transactions
below:

Non-current lease
liabilities

£

Current lease
liabilities

£

Current loans and
borrowings

£
Total

£

At 1 January 2019 6,415,767 674,631 – 7,090,398
Cash flows (201,018) (724,503) (27,565) (953,086)
Non-cash flows
–  Lease adjustments 62,568 4,332 – 66,900
–  Amounts recognised on business combinations 252,518 21,862 – 274,380
–  �Liabilities classified as non-current at 1 January becoming current

during 2019 (811,106) 811,106 – –
– Interest accruing in period 201,968 23,678 27,565 253,211
At 31 December 2019 5,920,697 811,106 – 6,731,803

70

heading line 1 heading line 2 header date

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
continued

RBG Holdings plc (formerly known as Rosenblatt Group plc) Report and Financial Statements Year ended 31 December 2019

28	Events after the reporting date

COVID-19
It is important to acknowledge the impact of COVID-19 on business life. COVID-19 has been and will be a significant
challenge, and our business and all our employees will have to adapt to the evolving situation.

All of the Group’s 96 staff and directors are remote working from home. This move has been supported by the Group’s